per mile circular from and to their homes once each and every day so employed.

Section 2. This act shall become effective and ap- Applicability. plicable to all county auditors in counties of the sixth class who shall be elected or appointed after the effective date of this act.

APPROVED—The 6th day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 275

AN ACT

Amending the act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), entitled "An act providing for and reorganizing the conduct of the executive and administrative work of the Commonwealth by the Executive Department thereof and the administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers thereof, including the boards of trus-tees of State Formal Schools, or Teachers Colleges; abolishing, creating, reorganizing or authorizing the reorganization of certain administrative departments, boards, and commissions; defining the powers and duties of the Governor and other executive and administrative officers, and of the several administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers; fixing the salaries of the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, and certain other executive and administrative officers; providing for the app intment of certain administrative officers, and of all deputies and other assistants and employes in certain departments, boards, and commissions; and prescribing the manner in which the number and compensation of the deputies and all other assistants and employes of certain departments, boards and commissions shall be determined," extending the time for which airports may be leased.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Clause (i) of section 2402, act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), known as "The Administrative Code of 1929," amended May 31, 1947 (P. L. 347) and June 20, 1947 (P. L. 704), is amended to read:

Section 2402. Grounds, Buildings and Monuments in General.—The Department of Property and Supplies shall have the power, and its duty shall be:

* * * * *

(i) To rent to individuals, firms or corporations, or the Government of the United States or any branch or agency thereof, such real estate, owned by the Commonwealth, as is not being used in connection with the work of any department, board, or commission thereof, upon such terms and conditions as the Secretary of Property and Supplies may prescribe, with the approval of the

The Administrative Code of 1929.

Clause (1), section 2402, act of April 9, 1929, P. L. 177, amended May 31, 1947, P. L. 347, and June 20, 1947, P. L. 704, further amended.

Department of Property and Supplies empowered to lease real estate with approval of Governor and subject to certain limitations. Governor in writing: Provided, however, That no lease executed under the authority hereby conferred shall be for a longer term than one year and so on from year to year, except that State owned airports, or any part of the facilities thereof, may be leased for terms not longer than [five] twenty years when the lessee proposes to make a major capital investment in the construction or purchase of facilities at said State owned airport, or for five years in other cases, and except leases made in the interest of national defense to the Government of the United States or any branch or agency thereof, which leases may be for such terms as are approved by the Governor.

* * * * *

Act effective immediately.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 6th day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 276

AN ACT

Amending the act of July 12, 1961 (P. L. 566). entitled "An act establishing and regulating the fees to be received and charged by the prothonotary of the courts of common pleas of this Commonwealth in counties of the second class and repealing certain acts," further providing for the payment of fees in certain habeas corpus actions.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. So much as refers to commencement of actions in section 1, act of July 12, 1961 (P. L. 566), entitled "An act establishing and regulating the fees to be received and charged by the prothonotary of the courts of common pleas of this Commonwealth in counties of the second class and repealing certain acts," is amended to read:

Section 1. The fees to be received by the prothonotary of the courts of common pleas of this Commonwealth, in counties of the second class, shall be as follows:

.

Commencement of Actions.

Commencement of the hereinafter enumerated civil actions by either complaint, praceipe or agreement, including the issuance of summons or notice, docketing and filing same and noting the return of service .. \$5.25

Counties of second class.

Commencement of Actions, section 1, act of July 12, 1961, P. L. 566, amended.